

## **Ealing Council**

Sophie Mason request-593851-03057de3@whatdotheyknow.com

Ealing Council
Freedom of Information
3rd Floor, North East
Perceval House
14-16 Uxbridge Road
London W5 2HL

Tel: (020) 8825 5000

Email: foirequests@ealing.gov.uk

Your ref: Our ref: Extension: Date:

19/1267 0208 825 8367 13<sup>th</sup> August 2019

Dear Sophie Mason,

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 - INFORMATION REQUEST

Thank you for your request for information received by the Council on 31st July 2019.

Your request:

- Can you confirm as to whether your local authority has a Statement of Community Involvement?

Yes

- Can you confirm when the authority published the Statement of Community Involvement?

Latest version is 2015. All versions can be found on the website.

- When is your next expected consultation / update of the Statement of Community Involvement?

To be confirmed, a new SCI will be published ahead of the consultation of the new Local Plan which is anticipated to happen in 2020.

- Do you have a publicly available link to the Statement of Community Involvement?

  <a href="https://www.ealing.gov.uk/info/201164/local\_plans/615/statement\_of\_community\_involvement\_of\_communit
- Is the local civic society or civic trust identified by the local planning authority as a consultee (whether statutory or non-statutory) in the planning system within the Statement of Community Involvement?

They are not a named 'Specific Consultation Body' (page 8 of SCI) but they would be treated as a 'General Consultation Body'. In respect of plan making activities, amenity groups (Civic Society) are listed as a 'General Consultation Body' (page 48 of SCI).

You are free to use this information for your own use, including for non-commercial research purposes. It may also be used for the purposes of news reporting. Any other type of re-use, for example publishing the information, issuing copies to the public or marketing, will require our permission as copyright holder. If you intend to re-use this information in this manner you must apply to us.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you can request an internal review. Details of the Freedom of Information complaints process can be found at:

http://www.ealing.gov.uk/info/200640/freedom\_of\_information/1550/making\_a\_complaint\_or\_appeal

Your request for an internal review should be submitted to us within 40 working days of your receipt of this response. Any such request received after this time will only be considered at our discretion.

If you remain dissatisfied by the outcome of the Internal Review you have the right to submit your complaint to the Information Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

Kam Ubhi Information Governance Officer